Weighted-
  Number of Average Weighted- Number of Weighted-
 Range of Outstanding Remaining Average Exercisable Average
 Exercise Options (in Contractual Exercise Options (in Exercise
 Price (NT$) Thousands) Life (Years) Price (NT$) Thousands) Price (NT$)

2003 plan 43.8-57.8   12,637 9.34 50.3   - -
2002 plan 32.8-46.2   51,730 8.09 42.6   10,307 41.7

Total   64,367 8.33 44.1   10,307 41.7

 The compensation cost recognized for the year ended December 31, 2004 was zero.  Had the Company

used the fair value based method to evaluate the options granted, the method, assumptions and pro forma
results of the Company for the year ended December 31, 2004 would have been as follows:

Method: Black-Scholes Model

Assumptions:

Expected dividend yield 1.00%
Expected volatility 43.77%-46.15%
Risk free interest rate 3.07%-3.85%
Expected life 5 years

- 25 -

   NT$
Net income:

Net income as reported  $  92,316,115
Pro forma net income   92,257,355

Earnings per share (EPS) - after income tax:
Basic EPS as reported   3.97
Pro forma basic EPS   3.97
Diluted EPS as reported   3.97
Pro forma diluted EPS   3.97

 The estimated weighted average fair value for the options granted during the year ended December 31, 2004

was NT$19.73 per option.

16. TREASURY STOCK (COMMON STOCK)

(Shares in Thousand)

 Beginning Increase/  Ending
   Shares   Dividend  Decrease   Shares

 Year ended December 31, 2004

 Reclassification of parent company stock held by
   subsidiaries from long-term investment   40,597   5,676   752   45,521
 Repurchase under share buyback plan   -   124,720   124,720   -

   40,597   130,396   125,472   45,521
 Year ended December 31, 2003

 Reclassification of parent company stock held by
   subsidiaries from long-term investment   42,001   3,357   4,761   40,597

 Proceeds from the sale of treasury stock for the years ended December 31, 2004 and 2003 were NT$39,906

thousand and NT$331,945 thousand, respectively.  The Company’s capital stock held by a subsidiary as an
investment is recorded as treasury stock, with the holder having the same rights as other common
shareholders.  As of December 31, 2004 and 2003, the book value of the treasury stock was NT$1,595,186
thousand and NT$1,633,228 thousand, respectively; the market value was NT$2,241,009 thousand and
NT$2,548,788 thousand, respectively.

 The Company held a special meeting of the board of directors and approved a share buyback plan to